
 

  

HFX No. 538745

 

SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,  
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

- AND -  

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF BLUE LOBSTER 
CAPITAL LIMITED, 3284906 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED, 3343533 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED AND 

4318682 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED 

 

EIGHTH REPORT OF KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.  
AS MONITOR 

 

March 12, 2026 

 



 

  

  

Contents               Page 
1. Introduction ......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report............................................................................ 3 
1.2 Restrictions .............................................................................................. 4 
1.3 Currency .................................................................................................. 4 

2. Background ......................................................................................................... 5 

3. Corkum Mortgage ................................................................................................ 6 
3.1 Corkum Mortgage Security Opinion ......................................................... 6 
3.2 Recommendation ..................................................................................... 6 

4. Beck Settlement .................................................................................................. 6 
4.1 Background .............................................................................................. 6 
4.2 Beck Claim............................................................................................... 7 
4.3 Recommendation ..................................................................................... 7 

5. Updates on Outstanding Issues ........................................................................... 8 

6. Cash Flow Forecast ............................................................................................. 8 

7. Stay Extension .................................................................................................. 10 

8. Monitor’s Activities Since the Seventh Report .................................................... 10 

9. Conclusion and Recommendation ..................................................................... 11 
 
Appendix                   Tab 

 Amended and Restated Initial Order .................................................................... A 

 Order Regarding BLCL Settlement ...................................................................... B 

 Cash Flow Forecast and Related Statutory Report ..............................................C 

  
 



ksv advisory inc. Page 1 of 11 

 

1. Introduction 

1. Pursuant to an Initial Order issued by the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia (the “Court”) 
on December 13, 2024 (the “Filing Date”), Blue Lobster Capital Limited (“BLCL”), 
3284906 Nova Scotia Limited (“Spirit Co”), 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited (“Lost 
Bell”) and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (“Annapolis Cider”, together with Spirit Co 
and Lost Bell, the “Operating Companies” and with BLCL, the “Applicants”) were 
granted protection under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 
C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”), and KSV Restructuring Inc. (“KSV”) was appointed 
monitor in the CCAA proceedings (the “Monitor”).  

2. The comeback motion (the “Comeback Motion”) in the CCAA proceedings was heard 
on December 20, 2024.  At the Comeback Motion, the Court issued an Amended and 
Restated Initial Order (the “ARIO”), which extended the stay of proceedings (the 
“Stay”) to and including March 8, 2025 and set a hearing on January 21, 2025 to 
consider approval of a debtor-in-possession financing facility to fund the operations 
of the Operating Companies and the costs of these proceedings (the “DIP Facility”).  
A copy of the ARIO is provided in Appendix “A”.  

3. On January 21, 2025, the Court issued an Order, which approved the DIP Facility in 
the amount of $300,000 and granted a charge in this amount in favour of Royal Bank 
of Canada (“RBC”), the Operating Companies’ senior lender.  

4. On March 7, 2025, the Court issued an Order which: 

a) approved a sale and investment solicitation process to be carried out by the 
Monitor (the “SISP”); and  

b) extended the Stay to and including June 30, 2025. 

5. The Stay has subsequently been extended several times and presently expires on 
April 30, 2026.  

6. The sale approval motion in the CCAA proceedings was heard on July 7, 2025 (the 
“Sale Approval Motion”).  On July 17, 2025, the Court issued the following Orders: 

a) an Approval and Vesting Order, which: 

i. approved a transaction (the “Lynch Transaction”) between Spirit Co and 
Annapolis Cider, as vendors, as represented by the Monitor, and Shannon 
Theresa Lynch, on behalf of a corporation to be incorporated, as purchaser 
(“Lynch”), for the business and assets of Spirit Co and Annapolis Cider, 
pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated May 31, 2025 (the “Lynch 
APA”); and  

ii. vested the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Lynch APA) in Lynch, free 
and clear of encumbrances, upon execution and delivery of a certificate by 
the Monitor confirming completion of the Lynch Transaction; 
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b) an Approval and Vesting Order, which: 

i. approved a transaction (the “Coast Transaction”) between Lost Bell, as 
vendors, as represented by the Monitor, and Coast to Coast Marketing Ltd. 
and James Roue Beverage Company Ltd., as purchasers (together, 
“Coast”, and together with Lynch, the “Purchasers”), for the business and 
assets of Lost Bell, pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated May 9, 
2025 (the “Coast APA”); and 

ii. vested the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Coast APA) in Coast, free 
and clear of encumbrances, upon execution and delivery of a certificate by 
the Monitor confirming completion of the Coast Transaction; and 

c) an ancillary Order (the “July 17th Ancillary Order”) expanding the Monitor’s 
powers to:  

i. execute the Lynch Transaction and the Coast Transaction; 

ii. approve the Operating Companies’ receipts and disbursements; and 

iii. perform such other activities as may be required to realize on the Operating 
Companies’ remaining assets, including the real properties owned by BLCL 
(the “BLCL Real Properties”).  

7. The Monitor closed the Lynch Transaction and the Coast Transaction on August 8, 
2025. 

8. On September 16, 2025, the Court issued an order (the “September 16th Order”) that 
addressed, inter alia, the rights of Alexander Rice (“Mr. Rice”), the President of the 
Operating Companies, in the sale process for the BLCL Real Properties, the date by 
which any person residing at the BLCL Real Properties was required to vacate those 
properties (being September 16, 2025), and the date by which the Monitor would 
assume control of the sale process for those properties (also September 16, 2025).  
A copy of the September 16th Order is attached as Appendix “B”.1  

9. On October 22, 2025, the Court issued the following Orders: 

a) a claims procedure Order (the “Claims Procedure Order”), which, among other 
things, approved the procedure (the “Claims Procedure”) for soliciting and 
determining claims against the Applicants; and 

b) an ancillary Order, which, among other things, approved the activities of the 
Monitor to October 15, 2025 and extended the Stay to and including January 31, 
2026. 

 

1 Although the September 16th Order was issued on the same date as certain deadlines in the Order, the Monitor was 
working on the basis that its term had been agreed prior to that date.  The Monitor experienced delays receiving 
feedback from Mr. Rice regarding the September 16th Order. 
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10. On November 14, 2025, the Court issued the following Orders: 

a) an Approval and Vesting Order, which: 

i. approved a transaction (the “Brunswick Transaction”, together with the 
Lynch Transaction and the Coast Transaction, the “Transactions”) 
between BLCL, as represented by the Monitor, and Ashley MacLeod and 
Danae Harvalias (the “Brunswick Property Purchasers”), for the property 
located at 2138 Brunswick Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia (the “Brunswick 
Property”) pursuant to an agreement of purchase and sale dated 
October 15, 2025; and 

ii. vested the Brunswick Property in the Brunswick Property Purchasers, free 
and clear of encumbrances, upon execution and delivery of a certificate by 
the Monitor confirming completion of the Brunswick Transaction; and 

b) an Ancillary Order (the “November 14th Ancillary Order”), which, among other 
things: 

i. authorized the Monitor to make distributions to RBC up to the amount of 
the debt owing to it by BLCL from the proceeds of the Brunswick Property 
Transaction. 

11. The Monitor closed the Brunswick Property Transaction on December 1, 2025 and 
RBC was repaid, in full, from the sale proceeds shortly thereafter. 

12. On January 27, 2026, the Court issued a stay extension order, which approved the 
activities of the Monitor to January 22, 2026 and extended the Stay to and including 
April 30, 2026. 

13. The Court materials filed in these proceedings, including the affidavits sworn by 
Mr. Rice and KSV’s reports filed in these proceedings can be found on the Monitor’s 
website at https://www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/blue (the “Case Website”). 

1.1 Purposes of this Report 

1. The purposes of this report (the “Eighth Report”) are to: 

a) provide background information about these CCAA proceedings; 

b) discuss the following proposed distributions (the “Distributions”):  

i. to Suzanne Corkum (“Corkum”), as mortgagee, in respect of a mortgage 
dated January 21, 2021 between Lost Bell and Corkum (the “Corkum 
Mortgage”) on the real property located at 61 Dudley Park Lane, Upper 
Falmouth, Nova Scotia (the “Dudley Property”); and 
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ii. to Beck Flavors Inc. (“Beck”) in the amount of $125,000 (the “Beck 
Settlement Amount”) in respect of a claim filed against Spirit Co (the 
“Beck Claim”, and the settlement of the Beck Claim, the “Beck 
Settlement”);  

c) provide an update on the status of certain outstanding matters which are being 
addressed between the Monitor and the Applicants’ counsel, which, if resolved 
consensually, will allow these proceedings to be completed on a timely and cost-
efficient basis;  

d) seek an extension of the Stay to and including June 30, 2026; 

e) report on the Applicants’ weekly cash flow projection from March 8, 2026 to 
June 30, 2026 (the “Extended Cash Flow Forecast”); 

f) summarize the Monitor’s activities since its seventh report to Court dated 
January 22, 2026 (the “Seventh Report”); and  

g) recommend that the Court issue a distribution and further ancillary Order (the 
“Distribution and Ancillary Relief Order”): 

i. authorizing the Monitor to repay the Corkum Mortgage, in full, from the 
proceeds of the Coast Transaction; 

ii. approving the Beck Settlement and authorizing the Monitor to pay the 
Beck Settlement Amount; 

iii. extending the Stay to and including June 30, 2026; and 

iv. approving this Eighth Report and the Monitor’s activities described herein.  

1.2 Restrictions 

1. In preparing this Eighth Report, the Monitor has relied upon the Operating Companies’ 
unaudited financial information, financial forecasts, books and records and 
discussions with a former employee of the Operating Companies who has been 
retained on a contract basis by the Monitor to assist it with administrative matters. 

2. The Monitor has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 
completeness of the financial information relied on to prepare this Eighth Report in a 
manner that complies with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”) pursuant to the 
Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the 
Monitor expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under the CAS 
in respect of such information. Any party other than the Court wishing to place reliance 
on the Operating Companies’ financial information should perform its own diligence.    

1.3 Currency 

1. All currency references in this Eighth Report are in Canadian dollars. 
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2. Background 

1. The Operating Companies are private companies incorporated under the laws of Nova 
Scotia.  

2. Prior to these proceedings, the primary business of the Operating Companies was the 
manufacturing and sale of alcoholic beverages (including Ready-To-Drink 
beverages), such as spirits, wine and cider.  

3. BLCL is primarily a real estate investment company which owned the following BLCL 
Real Properties as of the Filing Date: 

Address Property Type 
14 Allan Ave., Stellarton, Nova Scotia Residential – Duplex 
140 George St., Stellarton, Nova Scotia Heritage Commercial Property; presently 

vacant 
18 Claremont Ave., Stellarton, Nova 
Scotia 

Residential – Single Family Home; presently 
vacant 

2138 Brunswick St., Halifax, Nova Scotia  Residential – Single Family Home 
224 Old Post Rd., Crapaud, Prince 
Edward Island 

9,000 square foot Warehouse 

61/63 Provost St., New Glasgow, Nova 
Scotia 

4-unit Corporate Office Space – the Operating 
Companies’ head office 

 
4. The Brunswick Property has been sold; however, all other BLCL Real Properties and 

the real property municipally known as MNZ-3 Lot Black River Road, PID #55450050 
(the “Lost Bell Property” and with the BLCL Real Properties, the “Applicants’ Real 
Properties”) remain listed for sale. 

5. As discussed in the Seventh Report (which can be found on the Monitor’s website), 
the Monitor conducted the Claims Procedure in accordance with the Claims 
Procedure Order.  

6. The following table summarizes the claims received, by entity, on or before 
November 26, 2025, being the claims bar date in the Claims Procedure.  

 
 

Filed 
Claims 

 
Total 

Claims 

Filed 
Claims 

(%) 

Value of Filed 
Claims 
($000s) 

Total Value 
of Claims 

($000s) 

Value of 
Filed 

Claims (%) 
BLCL 3 7 43% 259 368 70% 
Spirit Co2 52 107 49% 1,344 1,713 78% 
Lost Bell 5 16 31% 164 162 102% 
Annapolis Cider 15 39 38% 223 278 80% 
Total Operating   

Companies 
72 162 44% 1,731 2,153 80% 

Total, before the 
Beck Claim 
(see below) 

75 169 44% 1,990 2,521 79% 

 
2 Excludes the Beck Claim, which is discussed in Section 4.2 below. 
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3. Corkum Mortgage 

1. Pursuant to a mortgage dated January 28, 2021, Corkum provided vendor-financing 
to Lost Bell in the principal amount of $400,000 secured by the Corkum Mortgage, to 
facilitate Lost Bell’s acquisition of the Dudley Property. 

2. The Dudley Property was sold to Coast pursuant to the Coast Transaction. As of the 
date of this Eighth Report, the amount owing to Corkum under the Corkum Mortgage 
is approximately $159,000, with interest continuing to accrue at a rate of 5% per 
annum. 

3. The Monitor intends to repay the Corkum Mortgage from the proceeds of the Coast 
Transaction, subject to Court approval.      

3.1 Corkum Mortgage Security Opinion 

1. Following closing of the Coast Transaction, the Monitor retained Lawson Creamer, a 
New Brunswick-based law firm to provide a security opinion on the Corkum Mortgage.  
On November 7, 2025, Lawson Creamer issued its security opinion, which confirms 
the validity and enforceability of Corkum’s security interest, subject to customary 
assumptions, qualifications and limitations. 

3.2 Recommendation 

1. The Monitor is of the view that it is appropriate to repay the Corkum Mortgage in full 
at this time as:  

a) it has received a security opinion confirming the validity and enforceability of the 
Corkum Mortgage;  

b) the Corkum Mortgage continues to accrue interest; and  

c) the Monitor is not aware of any party that has a claim to the proceeds from the 
sale of the Dudley Property that ranks in priority to the Corkum Mortgage, except 
for the Administration Charge under the ARIO, for which the Monitor is holding 
funds to satisfy any amounts that accrue thereunder. 

4. Beck Settlement  

4.1 Background 

1. Beck was a supplier of flavour extracts to Spirit Co for its Blue Lobster Vodka Soda.  

2. Pursuant to a floor stock agreement between Spirit Co and Beck dated July 28, 2020 
(the “Floor Stock Agreement”), Beck agreed to supply an agreed quantity of flavour 
extracts at an agreed price, and Spirit Co agreed to pay Beck in accordance with the 
terms set out in the Floor Stock Agreement. 
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3. On October 26, 2021, Beck filed a Notice of Action for Debt and a Statement of Claim 
against Spirit Co (the “Beck Litigation Claim”). Spirit Co counterclaimed against 
Beck alleging lost sales resulting from the late delivery of flavour compounds required 
for production (the “Spirit Co Counterclaim”). 

4. Since the Filing Date, the Beck Litigation Claim has been subject to the Stay.  

4.2 Beck Claim 

1. Beck filed the Beck Claim in the amount of $844,000 in the Claims Procedure against 
Spirit Co.  The Operating Companies’ accounts payable listing reflected this liability as 
approximately $486,0003.  The Beck Claim includes amounts for unpaid invoices, 
accrued interest, and legal fees.   

2. Since the Seventh Report, the Monitor, through its counsel, engaged in discussions 
with Beck’s counsel to negotiate a resolution of the Beck Claim. The Monitor and Beck 
have agreed, subject to Court approval, to the Beck Settlement, which results in an 
immediate lump sum payment of $125,000 to Beck. If the Beck Settlement is approved 
by the Court, the Monitor and Beck intend to enter into full and final mutual releases 
with respect to the Beck Claim, the Beck Litigation Claim and the Spirit Co 
Counterclaim. As part of the Beck Settlement, the Monitor will bring a motion for a 
without cost dismissal of the Beck Litigation Claim and the Spirit Co Counterclaim. 
Beck has agreed that other than in respect of the Beck Settlement Amount, it shall not 
be entitled to any further distribution, payment or recovery under the Claims Procedure 
or otherwise in respect of its claims.   

4.3 Recommendation 

1. The Monitor is of the view that the Beck Settlement is commercially reasonable and 
should be approved by the Court for the following reasons: 

a) the recommended settlement will see the Beck Claim settled for a relatively 
small fraction (15%) of the amount of the Beck Claim;   

b) the Beck Claim is the largest unsecured claim filed in the Claims Procedure and, 
if proven at the amount claimed, Beck would be entitled to a disproportionate 
amount of the monies available for distribution to Spirit Co’s unsecured 
creditors; 

c) if unresolved, the Beck Claim would be referred to the Claims Officer appointed 
pursuant to the Claims Procedure Order. The Claims Officer would be required 
to undertake a detailed review of the Beck Claim, the Beck Litigation Claim, the 
Spirit Co Counterclaim, and the supporting documentation for each, including 
expert reports and rebuttals, which would result in significant additional 
professional fees and delay before a resolution is determined; 

 
3 Although recorded as an account payable in the Operating Companies’ accounts payable listing, this obligation is not 
acknowledged as due and payable due to the ongoing litigation. 
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d) the professional fees and costs of litigating the Beck Claim would be 
disproportionate to the monies available for distribution to unsecured creditors 
in these proceedings.  The Beck Settlement will eliminate these costs; 

e) there are strengths and weaknesses to the Beck Claim and the Spirit Co 
Counterclaim.  Based on a review of these claims, the Monitor’s counsel is of 
the view that the Beck Settlement is no worse than what Spirt Co would likely 
achieve if the Beck Claim was determined by the Claims Officer; and 

f) the Monitor is of the view that the Beck Settlement is in the interests of all 
stakeholders in these proceedings, including Spirt Co’s unsecured creditors. 

5. Updates on Outstanding Issues 

1. In recent weeks, the Monitor has been working to resolve several outstanding matters 
necessary to conclude these proceedings, including: (a) distributions to the 
Applicants’ creditors in these proceedings; and (b) the allocation between the 
Operating Companies and BLCL of (i) fees and costs of the Monitor, the Monitor’s 
legal counsel and the Applicants’ counsel incurred in these proceedings, and (ii) a 
debt repayment made by BLCL to RBC prior to the commencement of these 
proceedings and whether this payment should be allocated to the Operating 
Companies or BLCL (collectively, the “Outstanding Issues”). To date, substantially 
all costs of the CCAA proceedings have been funded by the Operating Companies.  
In the Monitor’s view, BLCL should be allocated a portion of the fees and costs of 
these proceedings given the substantial benefits it obtained therefrom.   

2. Since the Seventh Report, the Monitor and its counsel have engaged with Mr. Rice’s 
counsel to address these issues; constructive progress has very recently been made 
toward reaching a consensual resolution. The Monitor and its counsel intend to 
continue advancing these discussions in the coming weeks, which the Monitor hopes 
will either resolve these matters without further Court intervention, or narrow the 
issues that require the Court’s determination.  

3. In the Monitor’s opinion, the cost of litigating the Outstanding Issues would be 
disproportionate to the amounts at issue and to the funds available for distribution to 
creditors.  The Monitor is hopeful that litigation over the Outstanding Issues can be 
avoided and is cognizant that litigation concerning the Outstanding Issues should not 
consume the balance of the recoveries in these proceedings.  Accordingly, the 
Monitor intends to continue to engage with Mr. Rice’s counsel to attempt to settle the 
Outstanding Issues.  Resolution will also allow for a distribution to be made to certain 
unsecured creditors in these proceedings on a timely basis. 

6. Cash Flow Forecast 

1. As set out in the Fifth Report, the Applicants, with the assistance of the Monitor 
prepared a cash flow forecast (the “Cash Flow Forecast”) for the period from 
January 11, 2026 to April 30, 2026 (the “Forecast Period”). 
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2. A comparison of the Cash Flow Forecast to actual results for the period from 
January 11, 2026 to March 7, 2026 is provided below: 

(unaudited; $) Forecast Actual Variance 
Receipts       
   Rental Income 4,400 2,103 (2,297) 
   Other 2,916 20,245 17,329 
 7,316 22,348 15,032 
Disbursements    
   Professional Fees 70,023 64,556 5,467 
   Operating Costs 15,326 15,690 (364) 
 85,349 80,246 5,103 
Net Cash Flow (78,033) (57,898) 20,135 
    
Opening Cash Balance 1,411,266 1,411,266 - 
Net Cash Flow (78,033) (57,898) 20,135 
Total cash  1,333,233 1,353,368 20,135 

3. The table above reflects that (i) the Applicants presently have a cash balance of 
approximately $1.35 million, (ii) professional fees for the period were approximately 
$5,500 less than forecasted, and (iii) the cash balance as of March 7, 2026 was 
consistent with the forecast.   

4. The Monitor has extended the cash flow forecast to June 30, 2026 (the “Extended 
Cash Flow Forecast”).  The Extended Cash Flow Forecast, the statutory reports 
required to be signed by management (the “Management Report”) and the Monitor 
pursuant to Sections 10(2)(b) and 23(1)(b) of the CCAA are included in Appendix 
“C”.  

5. In accordance with the enhanced powers granted to the Monitor pursuant to the July 
17th Ancillary Order, the Monitor has signed the Management Report on behalf of the 
Applicants’ management.  

6. The Extended Cash Flow Forecast reflects that the costs of these proceedings will be 
paid from cash on hand and from further recoveries in these proceedings.  The 
Extended Cash Flow Forecast also reflects that the Applicants are projected to have 
sufficient cash to fund these proceedings during the proposed extension of the Stay.  

7. The Monitor expects that there will be additional recoveries in these proceedings, 
including from the sale of the Lost Bell Property and potentially from the resolution of 
the Outstanding Issues.    
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7. Stay Extension  

1. The Stay currently expires on April 30, 2026. The Monitor recommends that the stay 
of proceedings be extended to and including June 30, 2026 for the following reasons: 

a) in the context of a CCAA proceeding in which a “super-monitor”4 has been 
appointed, it is the Monitor’s view that it is appropriate that the Monitor be held 
to the “good faith” and “due diligence” standards required under the CCAA.  As 
“super-monitor” in these CCAA proceedings, the Monitor believes that it has 
been discharging its duties and obligations in good faith and with due diligence;  

b) it will provide the Monitor the opportunity to make the Distributions; 

c) it will provide the Monitor with additional time to sell the remaining BLCL Real 
Properties and the Lost Bell Property; 

d) it will provide the Monitor with additional time to negotiate a consensual 
resolution of the Allocation Issues; 

e) no stakeholder is prejudiced by the proposed extension of the Stay and there 
are sufficient funds on hand to fund these proceedings; and 

f) as of the date of this Eighth Report, neither the Applicants nor the Monitor are 
aware of any party opposed to the proposed extension of the Stay.  

8. Monitor’s Activities Since the Seventh Report 

1. Since the Seventh Report, the Monitor has, among other things: 

a) dealt with post-closing matters relating to the Transactions; 

b) advanced the sale process for the remaining BLCL Real Properties and the Lost 
Bell Property, and corresponded with the Realtors regarding same; 

c) prepared an analysis of net sale proceeds available to the Operating 
Companies’ unsecured creditors, provided same to Mr. Rice’s counsel, 
attended meetings with Mr. Rice’s counsel and attempted to resolve the 
Outstanding Issues; 

d) through its legal counsel, advanced discussions with Beck’s legal counsel to try 
to resolve the Beck Claim;  

e) entered into the Beck Settlement subject to Court approval;  

 
4  All employees of the Applicants, including management, resigned or were terminated following closing the 
Transactions.  
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f) with its legal counsel, engaged with Mr. Rice’s counsel to advance a potential 
resolution of the Outstanding Issues; and 

g) prepared this Eighth Report and reviewed all motion material filed in connection 
with this motion. 

9. Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable 
Court grant the relief sought by the Monitor in this motion.  
 

*     *     * 
 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 
 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR OF  
BLUE LOBSTER CAPITAL LIMITED, 3284906 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED, 3343533 NOVA 
SCOTIA LIMITED AND 4318682 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE CAPACITY 
 
 
 
PER: BOBBY KOFMAN, PRESIDENT 
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Appendix “C”



Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited, and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited
Forecasted Statement of Cash Flow
For the Period ending June 30, 2026
(Unaudited; $C)

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13 Week 14 Week 15 Week 16 Week 17 Total
Notes Week ending 2026-03-14 2026-03-21 2026-03-28 2026-04-04 2026-04-11 2026-04-18 2026-04-25 2026-05-02 2026-05-09 2026-05-16 2026-05-23 2026-05-30 2026-06-06 2026-06-13 2026-06-20 2026-06-27 2026-06-30

Cash Inflows
1 Other -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               6,000                          -                               -                               -                               -                               6,000                          -                               -                               -                               -                               9,000                          21,000                  

Total Cash Inflows -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               6,000                          -                               -                               -                               -                               6,000                          -                               -                               -                               -                               9,000                          21,000                  

Cash Outflows
Professional Fees:

2 Professional Fees - Monitor 31,918                       -                               -                               -                               30,000                       -                               -                               -                               50,000                       -                               -                               -                               40,000                       -                               -                               -                               -                               151,918               
2 Professional Fees - Monitor Legal Counsel 15,000                       -                               -                               -                               20,000                       -                               -                               -                               30,000                       -                               -                               -                               20,000                       -                               -                               -                               -                               85,000                  
3 General Operating Expenses 1,200                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          17,200                  

Total Cash Outflows 48,118                       1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          51,000                       1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          81,000                       1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          61,000                       1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          1,000                          254,118               
Net Cash Flow (48,118) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (51,000) (1,000) 5,000                          (1,000) (81,000) (1,000) (1,000) 5,000                          (61,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 8,000                          (233,118)

Opening Cash Balance 1,353,368                1,305,250                1,304,250                1,303,250                1,302,250                1,251,250                1,250,250                1,255,250                1,254,250                1,173,250                1,172,250                1,171,250                1,176,250                1,115,250                1,114,250                1,113,250                1,112,250                1,353,368           
Increase / (decrease in cash flow) (48,118) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (51,000) (1,000) 5,000                          (1,000) (81,000) (1,000) (1,000) 5,000                          (61,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 8,000                          (233,118)
Ending Cash Availability, before additional recoveries 1,305,250                1,304,250                1,303,250                1,302,250                1,251,250                1,250,250                1,255,250                1,254,250                1,173,250                1,172,250                1,171,250                1,176,250                1,115,250                1,114,250                1,113,250                1,112,250                1,120,250                1,120,250           



Blue Lobster Capital Limited ("BLCL"), 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited ("Lost Bell"), and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the "Companies")
Notes to Forecasted Statement of Cash Flow
For the Period ending June 30, 2026
(Unaudited; $C)

Purpose and General Assumptions
1 This purpose of the forecast is to present a cash flow forecast for the Companies on a consolidated basis in accordance with section 23(1)(b) of the Companies Creditors' Arrangement Act for the period March 8, 2026 to June 30, 2026.
2 The cash flow forecast has been prepared based on hypothetical and most probable assumptions.

Hypothetical Assumptions:
1 Reflects the collection of HST refunds.

Most Probable Assumptions:
2 Represents projected professional fees of the Monitor and the Monitor's legal counsel for, among other things, advancing the claims procedure, realizing on the remaining Lost Bell properties, and dealing with outstanding issues in these proceedings.
3 Payments include sundry costs related to the Lost Bell property and other residual matters in these proceedings.



 
 

 

 

The management of Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova 
Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the “Companies”) has developed 
the assumptions and prepared the attached consolidated statement of projected cash flow as of 
the 12th day of March, 2026, for the period March 8, 2026 to June 30, 2026 (the “Cash Flow 
Forecast”). All such assumptions are disclosed in the notes to the Cash Flow Forecast.  

The hypothetical assumptions are suitably supported and consistent with the purpose of the Cash 
Flow Forecast as described in the Cash Flow Forecast, and the probable assumptions are suitably 
supported and consistent with the plans of the Companies and provide a reasonable basis for the 
Cash Flow Forecast.  

Since the Cash Flow Forecast is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results 
will vary from the information presented and the variations may be material. 

The Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared solely for the purpose outlined in the Cash Flow 
Forecast using a set of probable assumptions set out therein. Consequently, readers are 
cautioned that the Cash Flow Forecast may not be appropriate for other purposes. 

Dated at Toronto, ON this 12th day of March, 2026. 

BLUE LOBSTER CAPITAL LIMITED, 3284906 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED, 3343533 NOVA 
SCOTIA LIMITED AND 4318682 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED  
 
 
 
 
Per: KSV Restructuring Inc. 

COURT FILE NO.: 538745 

SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA 
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF BLUE LOBSTER CAPITAL LIMITED, 
3284906 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED, 3343533 NOVA SCOTIA 

LIMITED AND 4318682 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED 

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
(paragraph 10(2)(b) of the CCAA) 



 

 

The attached consolidated statement of projected cash-flow of Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 
3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited 
(collectively, the “Companies”) as of the 12th day of March, 2026, consisting of a weekly projected 
cash flow statement for the period March 8, 2026 to June 30, 2026 (the “Cash Flow Forecast”) 
has been prepared by the management of the Companies for the purpose described in the Cash 
Flow Forecast, using probable and hypothetical assumptions set out in the notes to the Cash 
Flow. 

Our review consisted of inquiries, analytical procedures and discussions related to information 
supplied by the management of the Companies. We have reviewed the support provided by 
management for the probable and hypothetical assumptions and the preparation and presentation 
of the Cash Flow Forecast. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that, in all 
material respects: 

a) the hypothetical assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow 
Forecast;  

b) as at the date of this report, the probable assumptions developed by management are 
not suitably supported and consistent with the plans of the Companies or do not 
provide a reasonable basis for the Cash Flow Forecast, given the hypothetical 
assumptions; or  

c) the Cash Flow Forecast does not reflect the probable and hypothetical assumptions. 

Since the Cash Flow Forecast is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results 
will vary from the information presented, and the variations may be material. Accordingly, we 
express no assurance as to whether the Cash Flow Forecast will be achieved. We express no 
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opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of any financial information 
presented in this report, or relied upon in preparing this report. 

The Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared solely for the purpose described in the Cash Flow 
Forecast and readers are cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes.  

Dated at Toronto, ON this 12th day of March, 2026. 

 

 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.,  
solely in its capacity as monitor of  
Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 
4318682 Nova Scotia Limited 


